24  Explanation of transition to IFRS

As stated in the signifi cant accounting policies, these are the group’s fi rst fi nancial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in the signifi cant accounting policies have been applied in preparing the fi nancial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2005, the comparative information presented in these fi nancial statements for the year ended
31 December 2004 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 January 2004 (the group’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the group has adjusted amounts reported previously in fi nancial statements prepared
in accordance with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected
the group and Channel 4’s fi nancial position, fi nancial performance and cashfl ows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

Balance sheet reconciliation
   As at 1 January 2004  As at 31 December 2004

   Effect   Effect
   of transition   of transition
   UK GAAP  to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Group   Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Property, plant and equipment   61.0 – 61.0 51.4 – 51.4
Intangible assets  b – 7.8 7.8 – 5.8 5.8
Deferred tax assets  a 4.6 7.1 11.7 4.0 7.6 11.6

Total non-current assets   65.6 14.9 80.5 55.4 13.4 68.8
Programme rights and other inventories   200.9 – 200.9 162.8 – 162.8
Trade and other receivables   116.8 – 116.8 126.0 – 126.0
Loans and other receivables  d – – – – 30.0 30.0
Cash and cash equivalents  d 80.3 – 80.3 188.4 (30.0) 158.4

Total current assets   398.0 – 398.0 477.2 – 477.2

Total assets   463.6 14.9 478.5 532.6 13.4 546.0

Liabilities
Interest in net liabilities of joint ventures   (1.7) – (1.7) – – –
Employee benefi ts – pensions  a – (23.8) (23.8) – (25.5) (25.5)
Provisions   (6.0) – (6.0) (6.1) – (6.1)
Deferred tax liabilities  b – (2.3) (2.3) – (1.7) (1.7)

Total non-current liabilities   (7.7) (26.1) (33.8) (6.1) (27.2) (33.3)
Trade and other payables   (109.3) – (109.3) (121.7) – (121.7)
Current tax liabilities   (4.6) – (4.6) (11.3) – (11.3)
Provisions   – – – (5.5) – (5.5)

Total current liabilities   (113.9) – (113.9) (138.5) – (138.5)

Total liabilities   (121.6) (26.1) (147.7) (144.6) (27.2) (171.8)

Net assets   342.0 (11.2) 330.8 388.0 (13.8) 374.2

Equity
Retained earnings   342.0 (11.2) 330.8 388.0 (13.8) 374.2

Total equity   342.0 (11.2) 330.8 388.0 (13.8) 374.2

The adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39 on 1 January 2005 results in a difference between net assets as at 31 December 2004 and
as at 1 January 2005. A reconciliation of the movement is shown below:
   Group
   £m

Net assets at 31 December 2004   374.2
Impact of IAS 32 and IAS 39 (note c)   (0.8)

Net assets at 1 January 2005   373.4

Accounts pp 33-80 AW.indd   64Accounts pp 33-80 AW.indd   64 29/3/06   10:12:35 am29/3/06   10:12:35 am

65  Review Notes to the fi nancial statements

24 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
   As at 1 January 2004  As at 31 December 2004

   Effect   Effect
   of transition   of transition
   UK GAAP  to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Channel 4   Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Property, plant and equipment   61.0 – 61.0 51.4 – 51.4
Intangible assets  b – 7.8 7.8 – 5.8 5.8
Deferred tax assets  a 3.8 7.1 10.9 3.2 7.6 10.8

Total non-current assets   64.8 14.9 79.7 54.6 13.4 68.0
Inventories   165.9 – 165.9 149.6 – 149.6
Trade and other receivables   118.0 – 118.0 98.7 – 98.7
Loans and other receivables  d – – – – 30.0 30.0
Cash and cash equivalents  d 80.3 – 80.3 188.3 (30.0) 158.3

Total current assets   364.2 – 364.2 436.6 – 436.6

Total assets   429.0 14.9 443.9 491.2 13.4 504.6

Liabilities
Employee benefi ts – pensions  a – (23.8) (23.8) – (25.5) (25.5)
Provisions   (3.2) – (3.2) (5.5) – (5.5)
Deferred tax liabilities  b – (2.3) (2.3) – (1.7) (1.7)

Total non-current liabilities   (3.2) (26.1) (29.3) (5.5) (27.2) (32.7)
Trade and other payables   (66.2) – (66.2) (79.7) – (79.7)
Current tax liabilities   (0.2) – (0.2) (7.1) – (7.1)
Provisions   – – – (3.4) – (3.4)

Total current liabilities   (66.4) – (66.4) (90.2) – (90.2)

Total liabilities   (69.6) (26.1) (95.7) (95.7) (27.2) (122.9)

Net assets   359.4 (11.2) 348.2 395.5 (13.8) 381.7

Equity
Retained earnings   359.4 (11.2) 348.2 395.5 (13.8) 381.7

Total equity   359.4 (11.2) 348.2 395.5 (13.8) 381.7

The adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39 on 1 January 2005 results in a difference between net assets as at 31 December 2004 and
as at 1 January 2005. A reconciliation of the movement is shown below:
   Group
   £m

Net assets at 31 December 2004   381.7
Adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39 (note c)   (0.8)

Net assets at 1 January 2005   380.9

Notes to the balance sheet reconciliation

(a)  Under UK GAAP, the group was not required to recognise the net liability arising on its defi ned benefi t pension scheme
and had followed the transitional arrangements of FRS 17 ‘Retirement Benefi ts’. In accordance with IAS 19 ‘Employee Benefi ts’,

[…]

derivatives. Under IAS 39 a feature within a contract that introduces a price variation that is not closely related to the service
being provided by the contract should be separated and recorded in the balance sheet at fair value.

  Advantage has been taken of the option not to apply IAS 32 and IAS 39 to the 2004 comparative fi gures. At 1 January 2005,
a liability of £1.1 million (along with an associated deferred tax asset of £0.3 million) has been included in the balance sheet,
representing the change in value of deemed foreign exchange derivatives in certain contracts. The contracts to which the
derivatives relate cover the period to 2008 and as a result the associated liability is included in ‘Other non-current liabilities’.

(d)  IAS 7 ‘Cashfl ow statements’ requires that only deposits of less than three months duration are included in ‘Cash and cash
equivalents’. As a result it has been necessary to reclassify deposits of more than three months duration as ‘Loans and
other receivables’.

Income statement
   Group  Channel 4

   Effect   Effect
   of transition   of transition
   UK GAAP  to IFRS IFRS UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
For the year ended 31 December 2004  Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue   841.4 – 841.4 693.5 – 693.5
Cost of transmission and sales  a (720.0) (0.5) (720.5) (597.5) (0.5) (598.0)

Gross profi t   121.4 (0.5) 120.9 96.0 (0.5) 95.5

Other operating expenditure  b (60.4) (2.0) (62.4) (47.5) (2.0) (49.5)
Other operating income   1.3 – 1.3 – – –

Operating profi t   62.3 (2.5) 59.8 48.5 (2.5) 46.0

Net fi nancial income  a 3.4 0.5 3.9 3.7 0.5 4.2

Profi t before tax   65.7 (2.0) 63.7 52.2 (2.0) 50.2

Income tax expense  b (19.7) 0.6 (19.1) (16.2) 0.6 (15.6)

Profi t for the period   46.0 (1.4) 44.6 36.0 (1.4) 34.6

Refer to the notes above for more information.

Explanation of material adjustments to the cashfl ow statement for 2004
There are no material differences between the cashfl ow statement presented under IFRS and the cashfl ow statement presented
under UK GAAP.

Accounts pp 33-80 AW.indd   66Accounts pp 33-80 AW.indd   66 29/3/06   10:12:52 am29/3/06   10:12:52 am

67  Review Corporate governance

The group is committed to high standards of corporate
governance.

Since the publication of the revised Combined Code in 2003,
we have been working to ensure the group continues to comply
with corporate governance best practice.